## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## **HOUSE BILL**

## No. 2347 Session of 2024

INTRODUCED BY IRVIN, STAATS, KEPHART, GLEIM, CAUSER, BARTON, SMITH, KINSEY, JAMES, KAUFFMAN, SCHMITT AND MOUL, MAY 29, 2024

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, MAY 29, 2024

## AN ACT

- Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 56021, carrying Pennsylvania Route 997 over Conodoguinet Creek in Letterkenny
- Township, Franklin County, as the Pvt. Clyde C. McVitty
- 4 Memorial Bridge.
- 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 6 hereby enacts as follows:
- 7 Section 1. Pvt. Clyde C. McVitty Memorial Bridge.
- 8 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 9 follows:
- 10 (1) Clyde C. McVitty was born January 29, 1923, in
- 11 Amberson.
- 12 (2) Pvt. McVitty attended grammar school in the
- 13 Chambersburg School District.
- 14 (3) Pvt. McVitty enlisted in the United States Army on
- 15 February 13, 1943, and was trained at Camp Wheeler and Fort
- 16 Benning, Georgia.
- 17 (4) Pvt. McVitty served with the 504th Parachute
- 18 Infantry Regiment, 82nd Airborne Division.

- 1 (5) Pvt. McVitty left for overseas duty in July 1943,
- 2 initially being stationed in Africa, and then later in Anzio,
- 3 Italy.
- 4 (6) Pvt. McVitty was killed in action February 9, 1944,
- 5 on the Anzio beach head in Italy.
- 6 (b) Designation. -- The bridge, identified as Bridge Key
- 7 56021, carrying Pennsylvania Route 997 over Conodoguinet Creek
- 8 in Letterkenny Township, Franklin County, is designated the Pvt.
- 9 Clyde C. McVitty Memorial Bridge.
- 10 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 11 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 12 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 13 Section 2. Effective date.
- 14 This act shall take effect in 60 days.